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2本針オートベルタ－
2-needle, Automatic Belt-loop Attaching Machine
双针自动皮带机

MOL-254
取扱説明書	 INSTRUCTION MANUAL
使用说明书

注意：	 このたびは、当社の製品をお買い上げいただきましてありがとうございました。
	 安全に使用していただくために、使用前に必ずこの取扱説明書をお読みください。
	 また、いつでもすぐに読めるように、この取扱説明書を保管してください。

NOTE : Read safety instructions carefully and understand them before using.
 Retain this Instruction Manual for future reference.

注意 :  为了安全地使用，请您在使用之前一定阅读本使用说明书。
 另外，请您注意保管本使用说明书，以便随时查阅。
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34)	 ループ継目検知	 ポテンショメータ自動継目検出方式
	35)	 下糸巻き装置	 単独別駆動
	36)	 一時停止機能	 縫い途中で停止が可能
	37)	 下糸カウンタ	 アップ・ダウンカウンタ選択方式
	 	 	 （前後釜個別設定・カウントアップで装置自動停止）
38)	 	 フォーク駆動方式	ACサーボモータ（120	W）
	39)	 ループ緩めフルネス機構	 オプション
40)	 ループ引出し機構	 オプション
	41)	 上糸切れ検知	 オプション
42)	 ニードルクーラ	 オプション
43)	 エアーガン	 オプション
	44)	 テーブル高さ	 アジャスタブルスタンド機能有り（手動式）
	 	 	 920	mm〜1250	mm（床面より針板上面）
	45）	 外形寸法	 横　1200	mm
	 	 	 奥行き　800	mm
	 	 	 高さ　1350	mm（糸立て装置を除く）（最降時）
	46）	 質量	 230	kg
	47）	 消費電力	 500	VA
	48）	 使用温度範囲	 5	℃〜 35		℃
	49)	 使用湿度範囲	 35	%〜 80	%（結露なし）
50)	 	 電源電圧	 AC200V,	220V,	230V,	240V,	380V,	400V,	

± 10	%
	 	 	 （電源周波数は50/60	Hz）
	51)	 使用エアー圧	 0.5	MPa
52)	 エアー消費量	 52	リットル /分（Nℓ /分）
	 	 	 （オプションは除き、継目処理は1回 /分とする。）
	53)	 騒音	 JIS	B	9064	に準拠した測定方法による「騒音レベル」	 	

縫い速度2,500sti/min：騒音レベル≦81.5dBA
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29)	 Loop	cut	method	 :	 Selection	of	cross	cut	and	straight	cut
	 	 	 	 (Range	:	9	mm	to	20	mm)
	 	 	 	 (Cross	cut	at	the	time	of	delivery)
30)	 Loop	cut	 :	 Cutting	method	by	engaging	moving	knife	with	

counter	knife
31)	 Loop	bending	 :	 Fork	folding	method
	32)	 	Loop	supply	drive	method	 :		Front	and	rear	assisted	drive	method	(stepping	

motor)
	33)	 Loop	length	setting	 :	 Automatic	recognition	method
	34)	 Loop	splice	detection	 :	 Potentiometer	automatic	splice	detection	method	
	35)	 Bobbin	thread	winder	device	 :	 Single	and	separated	drive
	36)	 Temporary	stop	function	 :	 Possible	to	stop	the	machine	during	sewing
	37)	 Bobbin	thread	counter	 :	 Selection	method	of	UP/DOWN	counter
	 	 	 	 (Front	and	rear	hooks	can	be	separately	set.	
	 	 	 	 Device	automatically	stops	at	COUNT	UP.)
	38)	 Fork	drive	method	 :	 AC	servomotor	(120W)
	39)	 Loosing	loop	mechanism	 :	 Optional
	40)	 Loop	pull-out	mechanism	 :	 Optional
	41)	 Needle	thread	breakage	detector	 :	 Optional
	42)	 Needle	cooler	 :	 Optional
	43)	 Air	gun	 :	 Optional
	44)	 Table	height	 :	 Provided	with	adjustable	stand	function	(Manual	

type)
	 	 	 	 920	mm	to	1,250	mm	(from	floor	level	to	top	surface	

of	throat	plate)
	45)	 Dimensions	 :	 Width	 :	1,200	mm
	 	 	 	 Length	 :	800	mm
	 	 	 	 Height		 :	1,350	mm		(excluding	thread	stand)	

(When	table	comes	down	to	the	lowest.)
	46)	 Weight	 :	 230	kg
	47)	 Power	consumption	 :	 500	VA
	48)	 Operating	temperature	range	 :	 5	°C	to	35	°C
	49)	 Operating	humidity	range	 :	 35%	to	80%	(no	dew	condensation)
	50)	 Line	voltage	 :	 AC200V,	220V,	230V,	240V,	380V,	400V		±10	%
	 	 	 	 (Power	frequency	:	50/60	Hz)
	51)	 Air	pressure	used	 :	 0.5	MPa
	52)	 Air	consumption	 :	 52ℓ/min.	(Nℓ/	min)
	 	 	 	 (Splice	processing	:	1	cyclle/min,	excluding	optional)

	 53)	 Noise	 :	 -	 Equivalent	continuous	emission	sound	pressure	
level	(LpA)	at	the	workstation	:	

	 	 	 	 	 A-weighted	value	of	80.5	dB;	(Includes	KpA = 2.5 
dB);	according	to	ISO	10821-	C.6.3	-ISO	11204	
GR2	at	2,500	sti/min	for	the	sewing	cycle,	1.2s	ON	
(Pattern	:	No.1,	28	Stitches,	Max	Speed).	

	 	 	 	 -	 Sound	power	level	(LWA)	;	
	 	 	 	 	 A-weighted	value	of	90.5	dB;	(Includes	KWA = 2.5 

dB);	according	to	ISO	10821-	C.6.3	-ISO	3744	
GR2	at	2,500	sti/min	for	the	sewing	cycle,	1.2s	ON	
(Pattern	:	No.1,	28	Stitches,	Max	Speed).	
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	36)	暂时停止机能	 在缝制途中可以停止

	37)	底线计数器	 提高、降低计数选择方式

	 	 	 （前后旋梭个别设定，用累计到设定数后自动停止装置）

	38)	叉驱动方式	 AC 伺服马达（120w）

	39)	线环松线丰满机构	 选购件

	40)	线环拉出装置	 选购件

	41)	检测上线断线	 选购件

	42)	机针冷却器	 选购件

	43)	气枪	 选购件

	44)	机台高度	 有调节器机能（手动式）

	 	 	 920mm ～ 1250mm（从机台面到针板上面）

	45)	外形尺寸	 宽	 1200 mm
	 	 	 进深	 800 mm
	 	 	 高度	 1350mm（除了线架装置）（最低位置时）

	46)	质量	 230	kg

	47)	消费电量	 500	VA

	48)	使用温度范围	 5℃～ 35℃

	49)	使用湿度范围	 35% ～ 80%（无结露）

	50)	电源电压	 AC200V ～ 400V	±	10%（电源频率 50/60Hz）

	51)	使用空气压力		 0.5	MPa

	52)	空气消费量	 52 升 / 分	（Nℓ/ 分钟）

	 	 	 （除选购件，连接处理每分钟一次。）
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3.	エアー調整 / Air adjustment / 空气调整

エアーコック❶を開き、エアー調整つまみ❷を上に
引いてから回して、エアー圧力計❸が 0.5 MPa を
指示するように調整し、つまみを押し下げて固定し
ておきます。
＊ エアーコック❶を閉じると、エアーが抜けます。

Open air cock ❶ , pull up and turn air regulator knob    
❷ , and adjust so that air pressure gauge ❸ indicates 
0.5 MPa. Then push down the knob to fix it.
＊ When closing air cock ❶ , air comes out.

打开空气阀❶，将空气调整旋钮❷向上拉然后拧开，把

空气压力器❸调整到 0.5MPa 之后再按下拨钮加以固定。

＊	关掉空气阀❶之后，就可以把空气放掉。

4.	頭部固定ボルトの取り外し / Removing the head fixing bolt	/
	 缝纫机机头部固定螺栓的拆卸

搬送固定ボルトA、B、C、座金Dをはずします。
搬送ボルトは大切に保管することをおすすめします。
A部には固定ボルトを取り外した後に、付属品に
入っているネジE（SS568074OSP）を止めて
ください。（油洩れ防止の為）

Remove the transport fixing bolts, A, B and C,and 
washer D.
It is recommended that you should keep the transport 
bolts with care.
For portion A, tighten screw E (Part No. SS5680740SP)  
supplied with the machine as accessory after removing 
the fixing bolt. (To prevent oil leakage)

卸下传送螺栓A、B、C、垫片D。

搬运螺栓要保管好。

A 部卸下固定螺栓之后，请把装在附属品里的螺丝E
（SS5680740SP）拧紧固定。（防止漏油）

5.	下糸巻き装置の取り付け / Installing the bobbin winder	/
	 底线卷线装置的安装

1） 下糸巻き装置❶と下糸巻き糸調子❷をテーブル
右側の下穴❸に合わせて、左図のようにねじ❹、
座金❺でそれぞれ固定してください。

2） 下糸巻き装置のケーブルをテーブル上面に取り
付けてあるコネクターに接続してください。

1) Fit bobbin winder ❶ and bobbin winder thread ten-
sion ❷ to lower hole ❸ located on the right side of 
the table, and fix them respectively with screw ❹ 
and flat washer ❺ .

2) Connect the cable of bobbin winder to the connec-
tor attached to the upper surface of table.
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5.	下糸の巻き方 / Winding the bobbin thread / 底线的卷线方法

1） ボビン❶を巻き軸❷に差し込みます。
2） 糸案内板❽に糸を通し、糸調子皿❾を開いて、

糸調子棒�のスリットに糸を入れます。
3） ボビン❶に糸を矢印方向に 4 〜 5 回巻き付け、

ボビン押え❸をボビン側 ( 矢印方向 ) へ押し付け、
スイッチ❹を ON にすると糸が巻き始まります。

4） 糸巻き量の調節は、糸巻き量調節ナット❺をゆるめ、
糸巻き量調節ねじ❻で調節します。ねじ❻をねじ込む
と、糸巻き量は少なくなり、逆に回すと多くなります。

5） ボビン❷に糸がかたよって巻かれる場合は、ね
じ❼をゆるめ、糸案内板❽を矢印方向に動かし
て調節してください。

6） ボビン❶に糸を巻き終ったら、糸切り保持板�
に糸を掛けて糸を切ってください。

( 注意 )	ボビン巻き量は、ボビンの80%程度を目
安に巻いてください。

	 糸巻き装置には安全装置が内蔵されており、
連続動作による発熱や糸巻き経路の異常に
よる過負荷からモーターを保護します。

	 ボビン押え❸スイッチ❹がON状態でもモー
ターが動作しない場合は保護装置が働いている
状態です。スイッチ❹をOFF後、約5分で保
護装置が復帰して正常に動作します。復帰の際
は糸巻き経路に異常が無いか確認してください。

1) Insert bobbin ❶ into bobbin shaft ❷.
2) Pass thread through thread guide ❽, open thread 

tension disks ❾, and enter the thread into the slit of 
thread tension post �.

3) Wind thread 4 to 5 turns with bobbin ❶ in the direction of 
arrow, press bobbin presser ❸ to bobbin side (in the direction 
of arrow), and turn switch ❹ ON. Then, thread winding starts.

4) To adjust the thread winding amount, loosen thread wind-
ing amount adjustment nut ❺, and perform the adjustment 
with thread winding amount adjustment screw ❻. When 
screwing in screw ❻, thread winding amount decreases, 
and increases by turning the screw in the reverse direction.

5) When the thread is one-sidedly wound with bobbin  
❶, loosen screw ❼ and move thread guide ❽ in the 
direction of arrow to adjust.

6) When thread winding with bobbin ❶ is completed, 
put thread on thread cutter � to cut it.

(Caution)  
For reference, wind the bobbin thread around the 
bobbin to the extent of 80 % of its capacity.
The bobbin thread winder incorporates a safety device 
to protect the motor against heat caused by continuous 
operation or overload caused by winding path anomalies.
If the motor fails to run when switch ❹ of bobbin case 
holder positioning finger ❸ is placed in ON, the bobbin 
thread winder is in the state where its protective device is 
working. Approximately five minutes after you have turned 
OFF switch ❹, the protective device will be reset to allow 
the motor to run normally. When resetting the protective 
device, check the thread winding path for anomalies.

❶

❷

❺❹

❸ ❻

�

❼

❽

❾

�

❻

1)	把梭芯❶插入卷线轴❷里。
2)	把线穿到导线板❽上，打开线张力盘❾，然后把线

装进夹线杆�的夹缝。
3)	按箭头方向把线往梭芯❶卷 4 至 5圈，然后将梭芯

压片❸推向梭芯侧（箭头方向）。
	 打开开关❹，则开始卷线。
4)	调节卷线量时，首先松开卷线量调节螺栓❺，然后用

卷线量调节螺丝❻进行调节。但是如果螺丝❻过于拧
紧，则卷线量会减少，向反方向转，则会增加。

5)	如果梭芯❶线偏绕的话，请拧松螺丝❼，把导线板

❽向箭头方向移动，进行调节。
6)	等梭芯❶卷完了线之后，把线挂在切线保持板�上并切

线。
（注意）梭芯绕线量以绕到梭芯的 80％左右为宜。
	 	 在卷线装置中内置有安全装置，用于保护电

机，避免由于因连续动作引起发热和路径异
常，并由此造成过负荷。

	 	 该状态是指，即便梭芯压片❸开关❹处于 ON
的状态，电机也不进行动作时，保护装置会
进行工作。让开关❹处于 OFF 状态后，约经
过 5 分钟，保护装置恢复并开始正常动作。
在恢复时，请确认卷线路径是否存在异常。
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• 本書の内容を無断で転載、複写することを

禁止します。
• All rights reserved throughout the world.
• 版权所有，严禁擅自转载、翻印本书的内容。

この製品の使い方について不明な点がありましたらお求めの販売店又は当社営業所にお問い合わせください。
※この取扱説明書は仕様改良のため予告なく変更する事があります。

Please do not hesitate to contact our distributors or agents in your area for further information when 
necessary.
＊	The description covered in this instruction manual is subject to change for improvement of the                      

commodity without notice.
对本产品如有不明之处，请向代理店或本公司营业部门询问。

※ 本使用说明书中的规格因改良而发生变更，请订货时确认。
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